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Introduction

Following on from the first such report last year
, this document will examine the jurisprudence of the European Court of Human Rights and the European Commission of Human Rights
 decided in 2000 as it might impinge on minority groups. Although limited to the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR), many of the rights discussed are to be found in other regional instruments as well as the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR).

No Minority Rights Provision in the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR)

The ECHR contains no minority rights provision akin to Article 27 of the ICCPR. Therefore, there is no direct way for members of minority groups to claim minority rights in Strasbourg. In 1993, the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, in Recommendation 1201, proposed a new protocol to the ECHR providing for minority rights. Recommendation 1201 was rejected by the heads of State and Government of the Council of Europe at its Vienna Summit in October 1993
. The Council of Europe did pioneer the Framework Convention for the Protection of National Minorities in 1995, but it contains no complaints mechanism for individuals or groups. Nevertheless, there is a burgeoning minority rights jurisprudence of the European Court of Human Rights based on application of the ECHR and which has been applied with respect to the forty-three member States throughout the Council of Europe.


At present, the only reference to minorities is to be found in Article 14 of the ECHR:

“The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set forth in this Convention shall be secured without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or other status.”

National minority is undefined, but the jurisprudence constante of the Strasbourg organs has been to include within national minorities all those groups that would be termed minorities under the 1992 Declaration
.

It is contrary to the ECHR to treat “any person, non-governmental organization or group of individuals” in a discriminatory fashion with respect to one of the listed grounds
 without reasonable and objective justification
, although the applicant has to prove that case beyond reasonable doubt
. It also needs to be recognised, though, that the European Court of Human Rights does not exercise an appellate jurisdiction. If the decision in the domestic courts upholds the relevant ECHR obligations, even if the applicant does not feel s/he has received full and just satisfaction, the European Court of Human Rights will not examine the case
.

Nevertheless, while there is no minority rights provision in the ECHR, minority groups can qualify as victims of violations of ECHR obligations and bring applications to the Court qua group.

“Article 34 - Individual applications
The Court may receive applications from any person, non-governmental organization or group of individuals claiming to be the victim of a violation by one of the High Contracting Parties of the rights set forth in the Convention or the protocols thereto. The High Contracting Parties undertake not to hinder in any way the effective exercise of this right.” (emphasis added)

Although it was eventually resolved by friendly settlement
, the European Court of Human Rights deemed admissible a claim concerning reindeer herding licences by Muonio Saami Village (sameby)
. The village, not the indigenous Saami villagers, was the applicant. On the other hand, Noack v Germany
 concerned the relocation of a Sorb
 village in Germany so as to permit mining for lignite. The applicants consisted of thirteen villagers, the evangelical community and DOMOWINA, an organization defending Sorb interests. DOMOWINA was held to have no standing to bring a complaint “contre une mesure qui frappe ses membres”
. Groups and organisations can bring claims, but they must be victims in their own right
.

That a community might have standing opens up various possibilities for protecting minority groups, even though there is no express minority rights provision in the Convention. The ECHR is a human rights instrument, but since groups can claim to be victims, discrimination in the enjoyment of rights as between the minority group and the majority or as between different minority groups might well give rise to a violation by the State justiciable before the Court.


Article 14 is not a freestanding non-discrimination clause like Article 26 of the ICCPR, and can only be prayed in aid with another Convention right
. However, “the application of Article 14 does not presuppose a breach of those [other Convention] provisions - and to that extent it is autonomous - [but] there can be no room for its application unless the facts at issue fall within the 

ambit of one or more of the latter”
. On the other hand, member States are permitted a margin of appreciation, that is, a degree of discretion to accommodate domestic factors, when the Court considers whether Article 14 has been breached
. In Murdock v United Kingdom
, the applicant complained that as a life prisoner in Northern Ireland convicted of an offence unconnected with terrorism, he did not benefit from the accelerated release procedures introduced as part of the Good Friday peace agreement
. The European Court of Human Rights declared the application inadmissible:

“The Court recalls that the 1998 Act was passed as part of the ongoing peace process in Northern Ireland which seeks to bring an end to the conflict in that region. There is a clear connection between that peace process and the application of release procedures to persons convicted of offences related to that conflict. … The Court further notes the sensitive nature of the ongoing peace process and the complexity of the security situation which it seeks to resolve. Consequently, it would accord to the Government a wide margin of appreciation in the measures perceived as necessary in the pursuit of that process. In light of the above considerations, the Court concludes that the alleged difference is treatment may be justified as a proportionate measure with objective and reasonable justification.”

In United Christian Broadcasting Ltd v United Kingdom
, the applicant complained that it had not been allowed to bid for a national radio broadcasting licence because of a bar on religious and political organisations contrary to its rights under Articles 9 and 10 of the ECHR alone and in conjunction with Article 14. In declaring the application inadmissible, the Court held that,

“[it] is well-established in the Court’s case-law under Article 9 of the Convention that in democratic societies, in which several religions coexist within one and the same population, it may be necessary to place restrictions on the freedom to manifest one’s religion or beliefs in order to reconcile the interests of the various groups and ensure that everyone’s beliefs are respected (see the Kokkinakis v Greece judgment of 25 May 1993, Series A no. 260-A, § 33). The Court does not consider that the restriction in question, the object of which is to avoid discrimination, can be said to be arbitrary or to fall outside the State’s margin of appreciation.”

Not every difference in treatment is contrary to Article 14, only those for which there is no reasonable and objective justification.


Nonetheless, Article 18 of the ECHR provides that “the restrictions permitted under this Convention to the said rights and freedoms shall not be applied for any purpose other than those for which they have been prescribed”. In Aydin v Turkey
, the Court accepted as admissible a complaint under Article 18 that “the policy pursued by the Turkish authorities, in allowing the military to have a free hand to suppress the problems in South East Turkey by methods which include the evacuation and destruction of villages in the South East Turkey, constitutes a violation of Article 18 of the Convention”. In times when States engage in internal displacement as part of their anti-terrorism or even economic policies, the limitations imposed by Article 18 may well prove of relevance to minority groups victims of such practices.


Finally, on 4 November 2000, the Council of Europe promulgated Protocol 12 to the ECHR which will for the first time provide a right to non-discrimination separate from the other substantive Articles. It will come into force when ten States have ratified it (Article 5.1). Its principal provision states that:

“Article 1 - General prohibition of discrimination
1. The enjoyment of any right set forth by law shall be secured without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or other status.

2. No one shall be discriminated against by any public authority on any ground such as those mentioned in paragraph 1.”

Once again, association with a national minority is a prohibited ground for discrimination, but once Protocol 12 comes into force, there will be no need to prove a link between the discrimination and one of the other Convention rights
. It should be noted, however, that Protocol 12 does not develop the scope of the concept of discrimination in Convention jurisprudence.

Although Article 1 of Protocol 12 is aimed in the first instance against discrimination perpetrated by the State through laws or the actions of public authorities, including courts, the reference to the “enjoyment” of rights being “secured” indicates there is a positive obligation upon States to ensure that steps are taken to prevent discrimination as between private persons. One can immediately recognize that it would extend to private operators carrying out functions ordinarily run by the State, such as the provision of the major utilities, electricity, water and gas, but would it cover telecommunications, housing or banking? And what if a State had no law prohibiting employers from discriminating during the hiring process?

The Various Meanings of Discrimination and Minority Groups

Article 14 is drafted so as to prohibit direct discrimination, that is, a difference in treatment between two persons, non-governmental organisations or groups of individuals
. Anguelova v Bulgaria
 concerned a death connected with police custody of a Rom Bulgarian brought by the deceased’s mother. The Court were prepared to hold that as well as Article 2 alone, Article 2 with Article 14 might have been breached. The Government claimed that the reference in the official testimony of one of the police officers to the deceased as ‘the Gypsy’ was not evidence of discrimination.

“The applicant replies that the reference to Mr Zabchekov’s ethnic origin and the acts of the police and the investigation authorities must be seen against the broader context of systematic racism and hostility which law enforcement bodies in Bulgaria have repeatedly displayed. This attitude has largely been documented by inter-governmental and human rights organization.”

The Court declared that part of the claim admissible without prejudging the merits. Similarly, in a series of cases brought by Greek Cypriots who had lost property in the Turkish Republic of North Cyprus were declared admissible where part of the complaint was that TRNC laws discriminated against Greek Cypriots contrary to Article 14
.

“the applicants argue that their human rights are violated solely because they are Greek Cypriots. To argue that this is due to the separation between the two communities, as the Government do, would justify any discrimination between Turkish and Greek Cypriots. The laws of the ‘TRNC’ discriminate against Greek Cypriots and the Commission has found a violation on this basis in the first and second inter-State case (Applications Nos. 6780/74 and 6950/75 Cyprus v​Turkey, Comm. Report, 10 July 1976, unpublished).”

Finally, in Kötterl and Schittily v Austria
 the Court adjourned a complaint in want of further evidence where it was in part based on a complaint of a violation of Article 14 in that the Austrian law prohibited the purchase of land by non-nationals in a part of Austria. Wherever two like groups are treated differently without reasonable and objective justification, then there could be a violation of Article 14.

Equally, however, Article 14 prevents two different types of person or group from being treated in a similar fashion
. In Thlimmenos
, the applicant was a Jehovah’s Witness who had served a prison sentence for failure to undertake military service. As such, he was barred from appointment as an accountant by the Executive Board of the Greek Institute of Chartered Accountants. He argued that this was an interference with his rights under Articles 9 and 14, since the relevant Greek legislation did not distinguish between the types of felony conviction that would bar membership of the profession - his conviction had arisen from his religious beliefs, but he was treated the same as all other “felons”.

“44. The Court has so far considered that the right under Article 14 not to be discriminated against in the enjoyment of the rights guaranteed under the Convention is violated when States treat differently persons in analogous situations without providing an objective and reasonable justification …. However, the Court considers that this is not the only facet of the prohibition of discrimination in Article 14. The right not to be discriminated against in the enjoyment of the rights guaranteed under the Convention is also violated when States without an objective and reasonable justification fail to treat differently persons whose situations are significantly different.”

Equally in Palumbo v Italy
, where the case concerned legislation protecting tenants at the expense of the landlord, the Court held that a landlord and tenant were so fundamentally different that they could not be compared for the purposes of showing discrimination contrary to Article 14.


However, in 2000 the European Court of Human Rights did not generally recognize indirect discrimination when the opportunity arose. Indirect discrimination is where a law or policy applies equally to everyone within the jurisdiction, but which has a disproportionate impact on one part of society. In Sanli and Erol v Turkey
, the applicants had been arrested and held without being brought before a judicial authority for thirteen days. Turkish law ordinarily permitted detention for no more than four days, but that could be extended to fifteen days where the offence could be tried before the State Security Courts. The applicants alleged that this difference in treatment was discrimination under Article 14 and was based in their case on their membership of the Komünist Parti/Insa Örgütü (the Communist Party/Establishment organization). The Court, however, declared this part of the application inadmissible.

“The Court notes that in principle the aim of Law no. 3842 is to penalize people who commit terrorist offences and that anyone arrested and charged with an offence falling within the scope of that law will be treated less favourably with regard to the length of pre-trial detention than persons arrested and charged with an offence under the ordinary law. In this regard, the Court considers that the distinction is made not between different groups of people, but between different types of offences, according to the legislature’s view of their gravity …. It therefore concludes that that practice does not amount to a form of ‘discrimination’ that is contrary to the Convention.”

The Court did not consider whether the Turkish authorities applied this apparently neutral law in such a manner as to discriminate in practice against those holding a particular political opinion. The position is even more stark in two other cases against Turkey. In Mutlu and Yildiz
 and Kalin, Gezer and Tebay v Turkey
 the applicants were suspected to be members of the PKK and, as such, were detained for ‘terrorist’ crimes which automatically permitted detention for fifteen days, rather than the standard four, before having to be brought before a judge. The complaint was that this violated Article 5.3 in conjunction with Article 14. The Court held in both cases the distinction was based on the crime for which the applicants were arrested not on any personal characteristic, so there was no breach of Article 14, but that is to ignore the impact of those laws on the Kurdish community in Turkey. More Kurds proportionately are arrested under those laws than the rest of the population; because of the fight against the PKK, those laws will be applied more frequently with respect to Kurds than other Turks. There is effective discrimination based on national origin or association with a national minority, even if the law appears neutral on its face.

Nevertheless, in other cases from Northern Ireland the Court was prepared to receive a complaint as to whether the practice of the Royal Ulster Constabulary had a disproportionate impact on the nationalist community. Shanaghan v United Kingdom
 was brought by the mother of a deceased member of Sinn Fein allegedly targeted by Unionist paramilitaries in collusion with the R.U.C. She argued that the vast majority of the victims of collusion come from the nationalist community and this meant the United Kingdom was in breach of Article 2 in conjunction with Article 14. The Court accepted the complaint was admissible without prejudging the merits, recognising the force of an argument based on de facto discrimination. In Kelly
, the case concerned an attack by the IRA on a police station that resulted in the death of eight of the attackers and one bystander - the principal complaint is that the security forces used unnecessary and disproportionate force not respecting the right to life under Article 2, but a complaint under Article 14 was also made that this breach was, in addition, discriminatory, referring in general to “the large numbers of killings of Catholics by the security forces and police compared with a disproportionately low number of prosecutions and convictions”. The Court again declared the complaint admissible without prejudging the merits.

Given that the Northern Irish claims with respect to Article 14 succeed at the full hearing, the point may be that Kurdish applicants need to show how many times the anti-terrorist law is used in general, what proportion of those detentions involve Kurds, and how often where Kurds are detained for more than four days, they are released without charge or are charged with only a minor offence. In such a way, it may be possible for the Court to address discriminatory practice under apparently neutral laws.

Registration and Recognition: The Protection and Promotion of Identity

While the existence of a minority within a State is a question of fact
, failure by the State to register it under domestic laws may deprive the minority of legal standing or recognition in general. In two cases involving Greece before the Committee of Ministers, initial failure to register was properly rectified. In Canea Catholic Church v Greece
, the European Court of Human Rights had held in 1997 that the refusal by a Greek civil court to recognize the church had legal personality violated Article 6.1 of the ECHR, taken on its own or with Article 14. In its report to the Committee of Ministers acting in its capacity under Article 46.2 to supervise the execution of Court judgments, the Greek government passed a new law recognising the legal personality of the Catholic Church
.

“Moreover, in order to ensure that the interpretation of the laws here at issue respects the Convention, the Court’s judgment was transmitted to the Ministry of Justice and to the Ministry of Education and Religious Affairs on 27 January 1997, and it was published in Greek, together with the Commission's report, in the widespread legal journal.”

The Greek government also responded positively to judgment against it in Sidoropoulos
, where the European Court of Human Rights had held in 1998 that the refusal by the Greek courts to register an organization calling itself ‘Home of Macedonian Civilization’ violated Article 11 (freedom of association) of the ECHR. Given that one only had the proposed organization’s aims as they had been set out in its draft memorandum of association, and those were of a wholly cultural nature, even if its true aim were to assert that there was a ‘Macedonian’ minority in Greece and that the Greek authorities did not respect its rights, banning the organization was disproportionate. Nevertheless, it would seem the Greek government has taken steps to reverse the original position as a result of the decision by the European Court of Human Rights
:

“In order to draw the attention of the courts directly concerned, the President of the Supreme Court (Arios Pagos) sent on 30 October 1998 a circular to the judicial authorities in the Department of Florina enclosing a Greek translation of the judgment of the European Court in this case.

Furthermore, the judgment of the Court was published in extenso in the Syntagma legal review …, and a comment on the judgment can be found in the Diki legal journal …. Finally, this judgment was also referred to in the book “European Convention on Human Rights” …. This book has been distributed, freely, to all first instance judges, courts of appeal and the Court of Cassation.

The Government of Greece is of the opinion that, considering the direct effect today given to judgments of the European Court in Greek law (see notably the case of Papageorgiou v Greece, Resolution DH (99) 714), the Greek courts will not fail to prevent the kind of judicial error that was at the origin of the violation found in this case.”

Such responses from Greece show the value of pleading minority issues before the European Court of Human Rights where the government acknowledges the obligation to abide by the decision in the individual case and take steps to rectify any general situation of breach to prevent future violations.

Furthermore, part of the underlying reasoning in declaring the application in Lagerblom
 admissible seems to have been that Finnish speakers constitute a large minority in Sweden. As such, an accused Finnish speaker could only defend her/himself properly for the purposes of Article 6 through a public defence counsel who could also speak Finnish. The judgment on that particular issue may well have repercussions throughout the Council of Europe’s member States with respect to minority groups who do not also speak the ‘national’ language.

Freedom of Expression and Minority Groups

Associated with the idea of recognition, the promotion and protection of the minority’s identity is also advanced through freedom of expression.

“The Court recalls that in its Zana v Turkey judgment of 25 November 1997 … § 51) and … Sürek (No.1) v Turkey judgment ([26682/95], § 58), it summarised the basic principles established in its case-law concerning Article 10 of the Convention:

(i) Freedom of expression constitutes one of the essential foundations of a democratic society and one of the basic conditions for its progress and for each individual’s self-fulfilment. Subject to paragraph 2 of Article 10, it is applicable not only to “information” or “ideas” that are favourably received or regarded as inoffensive or as a matter of indifference, but also to those that offend, shock or disturb. Such are the demands of that pluralism, tolerance and broadmindedness without which there is no “democratic society”. As set forth in Article 10, this freedom is subject to exceptions, which must, however, be construed strictly, and the need for any restrictions must be established convincingly.”

The Court places the highest of values on freedom of expression, recognising its centrality to the preservation of the minority’s identity, even where that might “offend, shock or disturb”. In most cases, the Court advanced these ideas in 2000.

At the relevant time in Sener
, the applicant was the owner and editor of a weekly review entitled Haberde Yorumda Gerçek (The Truth of News and Comments). Following the publication of an article in 1993 dealing with the Kurdish situation in south-east Turkey, she was charged under the Turkish Prevention of Terrorism Act 1991 with having disseminated propaganda against the indivisibility of the State. The Court recognised that the duties and responsibilities on publishers “which accompany the exercise of the right to freedom of expression by media professionals assume special significance in situations of conflict and tension. Particular caution is called for when consideration is being given to the publication of views which contain incitement to violence against the State lest the media become a vehicle for the dissemination of hate speech and the promotion of violence”
. However, in the instant case, the impugned article in the applicant’s journal, “taken as a whole, [did] not glorify violence. Nor [did] it incite people to hatred, revenge, recrimination or armed resistance. On the contrary, the article [was] an intellectual analysis of the Kurdish problem which [called] for an end to the armed conflict”
. It is a delicate balance, but one where there is a presumption in favour of freedom of expression under Article 10 of the ECHR, no matter that the views in the publication run counter to everything the government stands for, even if those views advocate self-determination in some form.

“The Court observes that the applicant was convicted by the Istanbul State Security Court not for incitement to violence, but for disseminating separatist propaganda by referring to a particular region of Turkey as ‘Kurdistan’ and alleging that the population of Kurdish origin living in that region was subjected to oppression. In this regard, the Court considers that the domestic authorities in the instant case failed to give sufficient weight to the public’s right to be informed of a different perspective on the situation in south-east Turkey, irrespective of how unpalatable that perspective may be for them. As noted above, the views expressed in the incriminated article cannot be read as an incitement to violence, nor could they be construed as liable to incite violence. That being so, the reasons given by the Istanbul State Security Court for convicting the applicant, although relevant, cannot be considered sufficient to justify the interference with her right to freedom of expression.”

In Zana v Turkey
, the applicant, a former mayor of Diyarbikir, made speeches before the Human Rights Sub-Commission of the European Parliament and at a press conference on the treatment of Kurds in south-east Turkey. He was charged with terrorism for questioning the territorial integrity of Turkey and incarcerated, although the period of imprisonment was subsequently reduced. The applicant complained that this amounted to an interference with his right to freedom of expression under Article 10. According to the applicant, it should always be possible to express a minority opinion, even where this threatens the territorial integrity or the unity of the State. The Court held that the applicants arguments raised serious questions of law and fact which required full examination and which could not be rejected as manifestly ill-founded.


In Marsali v Turkey
, where the applicant had received a term of imprisonment and a fine for writing an article that referred to ‘Kurdistan’, the European Court of Human Rights held admissible that part of the claim that this constituted a violation of Articles 9 and 10 (freedom of thought and freedom of expression, respectively) and also a violation of Articles 9 and 10 with Article 14. If upheld at the full hearing, it will emphasize the importance of freedom of expression for minority groups in particular.

Equally, in Ekin v France
 the Court declared admissible an application by a French Basque organization relating to the banning of a book in 1987 on the history of the Basques. The ban was permitted under an 1881 French law that differentiated between books published in French and those published in several languages, and books where the others were not French nationals. The first complaint of Ekin was that, contrary to Articles 10 and 14 of the ECHR:

“l’article 14 de la loi de 1881 crée une discrimination en matière de liberté d’expression fondée juridiquement sur la langue ou l’origine nationale.”

The Court was prepared to acknowledge that the 1881 law posed a continuing threat to the organization and one that could be deemed disproportionate and, thus, refused to declare the application manifestly ill-founded.


Özgür Gündem v Turkey
 extended the role of the State with respect to Article 10. Whereas the previous cases had found violations based on interference by the State in the free expression of the views and opinions of minority groups
, Özgür Gündem imposed a positive obligation on the State in order that those views and opinions can be imparted in safety. The case concerned whether Turkey was responsible, directly or indirectly, for a series of attacks upon and general harassment of Özgür Gündem, a daily Turkish language newspaper, which eventually forced its closure: there were seven killings by persons unknown of people associated with the newspaper; those selling the paper were subject to armed attacks, arson and bombings; one journalist ‘disappeared’, while others were detained by the authorities and subject to ill-treatment. The incidents were reported to the authorities, but the applicants claimed that nothing had been done to protect them.

The Court noted
 that while the principle focus of the ECHR was the prevention of interference by the State, it also on occasions imposed positive obligations, most notably with respect to Articles 8, 2 and 3. Having regard, however, to the importance of freedom of expression to a functioning democracy, the Court found that Article 10 “may require positive measures of protection, even in the sphere of relations between individuals”, although “such an obligation [must not] be interpreted in such a way as to impose an impossible or disproportionate burden on the authorities”
.

“ 44. … The Court finds, having regard to the seriousness of the attacks and their widespread nature, that the Government cannot rely on the investigations lodged by individual public prosecutors into specific incidents. It is not persuaded by the Government’s contention that these investigations provided adequate or effective responses to the applicants’ allegations that the attacks were part of a concerted campaign which was supported, or tolerated, by the authorities.

45. The Court has noted the Government’s submissions concerning its strongly-held conviction that Özgür Gündem and its staff supported the PKK and acted as its propaganda tool. This does not, even if true, provide a justification for failing to take steps effectively to investigate and, where necessary, provide protection against unlawful acts involving violence.

46. The Court concludes that the Government have failed, in the circumstances, to comply with their positive obligation to protect Özgür Gündem in the exercise of its freedom of expression.”


The one discordant note with respect to freedom of expression is to be found in Hogefeld
. The applicant was a member of the Red Army Faction who had been involved in some of the ‘terrorist’ activities of the RAF in the 1970s and 1980s. The RAF renounced its campaign of violence in 1992 and even issued a statement critical of its former strategy. The applicant had been arrested in 

1993 and held on remand; she was sentenced to life imprisonment in 1996. During her detention on remand, a radio journalist and a film-maker had been denied access to her for the purpose of conducting an interview and making a documentary, respectively. The German courts held that although the applicant had personally renounced violence and criticised certain earlier crimes committed by the RAF, “it had to be expected that the applicant would explain and advocate ideological positions of the RAF, which would amount to a new act of participation in a terrorist organization pursuant to Section 129a of the Criminal Code”. In 1994, while on remand, she had issued a statement that was critical of the RAF, but did not challenge its philosophy.

“The fight for a humane future, for a world without government, in which people can live in liberty and self-determination, is still on the agenda. The reversal of the social developments is still a matter for which one must fight. Those who think that they have driven us into a dead-end street, should not rejoice too soon. They should know that we will fight for ourselves. There will be no return to the old strategy as a political concept, but we have our right to self-defence. I do not think that we will watch our destruction without resistance and I wish that everyone would think about our future.”

The European Court of Human Rights held that such statements were ambiguous with respect to whether they supported terrorism.

“She continued to identify herself with the aims and the ideology of the RAF in general and apparently considered herself as a representative of the organization, consistently using the first person of the plural when talking about the organization. Although she admitted ‘mistakes’ in the strategy of the RAF, she continued to claim ‘that our beginnings and our fight for a different world were at any time well-founded and justified, and that fight has to be conducted as a confrontation’. Moreover, she held that ‘the reversal of the social developments is still a matter for which one must fight’.”

The Court then read the statements in the light of the RAF’s and her own history of terrorism and found that Germany’s restriction on her freedom of expression met a pressing social need and was proportionate with respect to the legitimate aims of the German legislation.

By comparison with the robust attitude of the Court in the Turkish freedom of expression cases
, the decision that the application in Hogefeld was manifestly ill-founded seems retrograde. The applicant’s previous statement could not be taken as an incitement to violence, nor could it be construed as liable to incite violence
. No other individual’s freedoms or liberties were threatened by her statement
. The European Court of Human Rights has expanded rapidly eastward in the 1990s, but has retained its pan-European guarantee of Convention rights without concessions, even where some new member States did not have the requisite infrastructure properly to fulfil those standards. It is unfortunate that a concession in relation to a limitation of rights has been proffered westwards. The only positive note to draw from Hogefeld is that it may be possible to discern that a greater latitude is granted to opinions and views relating to minority groups
.

Religion and Minority Groups

Issues pertaining to the religious identity of minority groups could be found in several ECHR cases. United Christian Broadcasting
 acknowledged that the State can limit the means of manifestation by a religious group, in this case by prohibiting the granting of national radio licences to all religious groups, for reasonable and objective reasons. In States with many different faith groups, one may need to limit manifestation in order to protect the sensibilities of all groups.


There was a series of cases against Turkey where members of the military were dismissed from their post for insubordination and immoral conduct because members of their families were seen wearing the traditional Islamic headscarf. In all cases, the complaints under Articles 8, 9 and 10 were adjourned and notice was given to Turkey
. It will be interesting to see whether the Court will find that Turkey’s objective of a secular army is sufficient justification to allow dismissal from post because of the manifestation of religion by family members.


Although there is no right to conscientious objection in the ECHR, it has been argued that it is part of freedom of thought, conscience and belief. However, the Strasbourg organs have consistently taken the line, based on balancing Articles 9 and 4, that if a State provides for conscientious objection, that will be upheld in a non-discriminatory fashion, but there is no right to it under the ECHR
. Nevertheless, in Thlimmenos
, while the conviction for refusal to undertake military service by a Jehovah’s Witness was not challenged, the failure to distinguish between convictions arising from a matter of conscience and those from common crime was a violation of Article 9 taken with Article 14
. Furthermore, in IS v Bulgaria
, the Court declared admissible a claim under Article 9 where the applicant, a Jehovah’s Witness, was convicted in 1995 for failure to serve in the armed forces. The case is complicated because while the Bulgarian Constitution provided for alternative service, the Parliament had not at that time elaborated this into domestic law. While even if the case is successful it will still not provide authority for conscientious objection as a protected right under Article 9, it would indicate that the Court will presume that a State favours substitute service on less that forthright evidence - the law providing for substitute evidence only came into force in 1999.


The problems caused by minorities within minorities came to the fore in the Case of the Jewish Liturgical Association, Cha'are Shalom Ve Tsedek v France
. The right to licence ritual slaughter (shechitah) to fulfil kashrut was granted by France to the “Joint Rabbinical Committee [which] is part of the Jewish Consistorial Association of Paris, which is an offshoot of the Central Consistory, the institution set up by Napoleon I by means of the Imperial Decree of 17 March 1808 

to administer Jewish worship in France. … The rabbinical court, or Beth Din, which rules on questions of religious law (marriage, divorce and conversions), supervises observance of the dietary laws and appoints and monitors the kashrut slaughterers and inspectors employed by the 

Consistory”
. The Central Consistory, which represents 700,000 Jews in France, derives half its income from a levy of eight francs per kilo on ritually slaughtered meat. The applicants were a group of Jews, numbering about 40,000, who followed stricter dietary requirements and who wanted to establish their own slaughterhouse so as to guarantee that the meat they ate was glatt. Some of the meat from Central Consistory slaughterhouses was glatt and it could also be imported from Belgium. The applicant association had established illegal slaughterhouses and levied a tax of four francs per kilo
.

“58. The applicant association, whose arguments were endorsed by the Commission, submitted that by refusing it the approval necessary for it to authorize its own ritual slaughterers to perform ritual slaughter, in accordance with the religious prescriptions of its members, and by granting such approval to the [Jewish Consistorial Association of Paris] alone, the French authorities had infringed in a discriminatory way its right to manifest its religion through observance of the rites of the Jewish religion. It relied on Article 9 of the Convention, taken alone and together with Article 14.”

The majority of the Court found that ritual slaughter was part of ‘manifestation’ within Article 9
. Nevertheless, ritual slaughter was permitted in France and the only difference between the Jewish Consistorial Association of Paris’ slaughterhouses and those run by the applicant was in the thoroughness of the examination of the dead animal afterwards. If the adherents of the applicant association had not been able to obtain meat that was glatt, that might have been an interference with Article 9, but such meat was available from authorised slaughterhouses and from Belgium
. Even if there had been a violation in principle of Article 9.1, subparagraph 2 would have relieved France of liability. The second complaint, that France discriminated between the two Jewish “minorities”, contrary to Article 14, was dismissed because of the limited impact of the difference in treatment which also had a reasonable and objective justification.

The dissenting members of the Court found that there had been a violation of Article 9 and Article 9 with Article 14. They argued that the obligation of the State is to permit pluralism
. It was not permissible, as the majority judgment provided, for France to rely on the applicant reaching a deal with the larger Jewish minority group in France, which would not necessarily be unbiased. The fact that glatt meat could be obtained from elsewhere was irrelevant. The minority opinion, however, was principally based on Article 9 read with Article 14.

“[The] majority should not have confined their reasons to the assertion that the interference was of “limited effect” and that the difference of treatment was “limited in scope”. Where freedom of religion is concerned, it is not for the European Court of Human Rights to substitute its assessment of the scope or seriousness of an interference for that of the persons or groups concerned, because the essential object of Article 9 of the Convention is to protect individuals’ most private convictions.”

They first held that the two groups, the applicant association and the Jewish Consistorial Association of Paris were comparable. The government had tried to justify the difference in treatment on the number of adherents of the Jewish Consistorial Association of Paris and the applicant association, but the minority opinion, acknowledging that States have a legitimate interest in not having to negotiate with multifarious unrepresentative organisations, found that there was a corresponding obligation:

“to secure true religious pluralism, which is an inherent feature of the notion of a democratic society …. In the light of the foregoing considerations, we consider that the difference in treatment between the applicant and the [Jewish Consistorial Association of Paris] - one of which received the approval that the other was denied - had no objective and reasonable justification and was disproportionate. There has therefore been a violation of Article 14 taken together with Article 9 of the Convention.”


The Court also addressed how far a State could interfere in the internal affairs of a religious group. While Hasan and Chaush v Bulgaria
 arose out of the particular circumstances in Bulgaria in the 1990s when the former communists (the BSP) were re-elected into power in 1994, the principles are transferable. The 1988 soviet era election of the Chief Mufti of Muslims in Bulgaria was declared null and void in 1992. After new elections, the first applicant was declared the new Chief Mufti. However, on the election of the BSP, the new government recognised the separate Muslim organization established by the former Mufti after he lost the 1992 vote. In 1997, the BSP lost office and the new UDF government urged fresh elections for a Mufti. Hasan came to power again, but there was no agreement between the two Muslim organisations. The case concerned the actions of the State between 1995 and 1997 when the BSP were in power
. Amongst other arguments, the applicants asserted that self-regulation, or autonomy, was an essential aspect of freedom of religion under Article 9. In its judgment, the Court upheld the need for cultural autonomy of religious groups:

“Where the organization of the religious community is at issue, Article 9 must be interpreted in the light of Article 11 of the Convention which safeguards associative life against unjustified State interference. Seen in this perspective, the believer’s right to freedom of religion encompasses the expectation that the community will be allowed to function peacefully free from arbitrary State intervention. Indeed, the autonomous existence of religious communities is indispensable for pluralism in a democratic society and is thus an issue at the very heart of the protection which Article 9 affords. It directly concerns not only the organization of the community as such but also the effective enjoyment of the right to freedom of religion by all its active members. Were the organisational life of the community not protected by Article​9 of the Convention, all other aspects of the individual’s freedom of religion would become vulnerable.”

To the extent that Articles 10 and 11 are equally essential to pluralism in a democratic society and to preserving the culture of minority groups, Hasan and Chaush may provide the basis for forms of autonomy under the ECHR justiciable before the European Court of Human Rights.

Effective Participation in Cultural, Religious, Social, Economic and Public Life

Hasan and Chaush
 is just as much an example of the need for religious minorities, for example, to effective participation in the public life of the State, as opposed to participation only by those elements acceptable to the State authorities, as it is of the need for States not to interfere in the internal affairs of minority groups. Equally, the Greek government reports to the Committee of Ministers in Canea and Sidoropoulos
 reflect the need for effective participation in public life as much as the specific need for registration. Much more concretely, if Lagerblom v Sweden
 succeeds, linguistic minorities will enjoy more effective participation in trials.


The most direct way for a State to restrict effective participation by minority groups is through the dissolution or harassment of political parties
. In different ways, Alabay and Güzel v Turkey
, Sadak et al. v Turkey
 and Macir v Turkey
 all exemplify this practice. Alabay and Güzel concerned the dissolution of the DDP. The Turkish government contended before the Constitutional Court that the DDP’s constitution:

“expressed its aim to amend various provisions of Turkish law dealing with the constitutional principles of the Turkish State, namely its territorial and national integrity, its language and unitary character. [It was] also contended that the DDP’s constitution assumed the existence of a Kurdish minority in Turkey with a distinctive national identity. [It was] further argued that the DDP’s constitution expressed the party’s aim of destroying the integrity of the nation by proposing to create a Kurdish minority within the territory of the Turkish Republic on the pretext of protecting and promoting a non-Turkish language and culture.”

The applicants complained of violations of freedom of thought (Article 9), freedom of expression (Article 10) and freedom of association (Article 11), coupled with discrimination contrary to Article 14:

“The applicants finally complain that the above mentioned rights were violated on account of the fact that the DDP programmes favoured the official use of Kurdish as opposed to another language such as English or French. They contend that if the DDP programme had favoured the use of one of the latter languages, the Constitutional Court would not have found any violation of the relevant domestic law and would not have dissolved the party. The applicants invoke Article 14 of the Convention.”

The European Court of Human Rights declared all complaints admissible. It will be interesting to see whether at the full hearing all the complaints are considered if it is found that one of them, for example, the one in relation to Article 11, has been satisfied
.

In Sadak
, in addition to the same complaints already noted in Alabay and Güzel, a claim with respect to Article 3 of Protocol 1 was declared admissible. The applicants were DEP members of the Turkish Parliament who had their parliamentary mandate removed by the Constitutional Court as a consequence of the dissolution of the DEP in June 1994 - some were arrested and some fled the country. Article 3 of Protocol 1 provides:

“The High Contracting Parties undertake to hold free elections at reasonable intervals by secret ballot, under conditions which will ensure the free expression of the opinion of the people in the choice of the legislature.” (emphasis added)

If this complaint is considered, it will be interesting to see whether the language of self-determination is again used by the Court
.

In Macir
, the applicant’s husband had been unlawfully killed by person or persons unknown. He was a delegate of HEP and DEP and a committee member of HADEP. The principal complaint 

concerns an inadequate investigation of the shooting contrary to Article 2 of the ECHR, but in addition the applicant argued with respect to Article 11:

“that her spouse was killed because he was a member of the legal HADEP party. She alleges that there is a life threatening policy of intimidation directed at members of HADEP and other organisations viewed to be pro-Kurdish.”

The Court declared the application admissible.


The final case reflecting the protection of effective participation is Muonio Saami Village v Sweden
. As stated, the case was resolved by friendly settlement, but not only is it an example of the collectivity, the village, claiming the status of victim and making a complaint, part of that complaint was that the Saami village could not challenge the decision of the Swedish government in the allocation of reindeer herding licences - Sweden admitted the case was admissible and that there had been a violation of Article 6
. Effective participation often requires access to the courts in order that other rights might be effected domestically rather than in Strasbourg.

Way of Life
Although the complaint was declared inadmissible and it was found that the cultural association, DOMOWINA, was not a victim and thus had no standing, Noack
 does recognize that the interests

of a minority group to preserve its way of life are relevant within ECHR jurisprudence. Part of the Court’s reasoning in declaring the application inadmissible was that the Sorb identity would not be destroyed even though the villagers would be displaced by the mining venture.

“Un élément déterminant pour la Cour réside également dans le fait que les habitants de Horno seront transférés en bloc vers une ville située à une vingtaine de kilomètres de leur village d’origine, dans la zone d’implantation originelle des Sorabes, pour laquelle ils ont opté majoritairement après avoir été consultés quant au choix de leur lieu de destination. Même si ce transfert implique un déménagement et la réorganisation de la vie dans la zone de réinstallation, les habitants résideront dans la même région et dans le même environnement culturel, où la protection des droits des Sorabes est assurée conformément à l’article 25 de la Constitution du Land de Brandebourg (voir Droit interne pertinent 

ci-dessus), où leur langue est enseignée dans les écoles et utilisée par les autorités administratives, et où ils pourront continuer à pratiquer leur coutumes et notamment suivre l’office religieux en langue sorabe.”

Noack is also a good example of how minority rights ought to be effected within the State and that there is necessarily a balancing exercise, on condition that the minority group has a voice in the decision-making process. Minority rights must never be seen as a way of freezing life as it was centuries ago.

Conclusion
While the above jurisprudence suggests the ECHR can protect minority rights, it needs to be borne in mind that the ECHR is not designed so to do and it would be open to the European Court of Human Rights in any particular case involving a minority group asserting “minority rights” to state that the claim was manifestly ill-founded. Furthermore, even where a complaint is upheld, it is up to the State to provide remedies beyond damages, such as a change in an offending piece of legislation. Compliance with a decision of the Court is a matter for the Committee of Ministers under Article 46.2, not the Court.
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